MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-third Legislature

1927

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

dred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.'

- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 6, sec. 38; P. L., 1925, c. 62; relating to enrolment of voters, amended. Section thirty-eight of said chapter six of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out all of said section, and substituting in place thereof the following:
- 'Sec. 38. Certificate of enrolment may be filed in person or by mail; change of enrolment. Any person who is a legal voter may enroll himself as a member of any political party by filing with or delivering to the board of registration of voters of the city, town or plantation of which he is a legal voter, a declaration in writing, signed by him, substantially as follows:

I, being a legal voter of hereby elect to be enrolled as a member of the party. The following statement of name, residence, place of last enrolment, if any, and party of last enrolment, if any, is true.

The foregoing declaration may be filed with the board of registration in person, by mail or otherwise, and when received, it shall be the duty of such board to cause the enrolment to be made. A voter may change his enrolment at any time, but the person making such change of enrolment shall not vote in any political caucus or primary election within six months thereafter.'

Approved April 16, 1927.

Chapter 222.

An Act Establishing Fares on Passenger Boats Plying Between the Westerly End of Peaks Island and the Mainland in Portland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Fares between Peaks Island and Portland, established. That the schedule of fares on all passenger carrying boats plying between the westerly end of Peaks Island and the mainland in Portland shall be fifteen cents for single ride ticket and one dollar for a book of ten ride tickets. This act shall not apply to fares on boats carrying passengers between the hours of seven o'clock in the afternoon and six o'clock in the forenoon.

Approved April 16, 1927.